Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

� 50mA (RMS) Current Limiter
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
ORDERING INFORMATION
+ Denotes lead-free/RoHS-compliant package.
PART CHANNEL
TEMP
RANGE
PIN-PACKAGE
DS21348TN Single -40°C to +85°C 44 TQFP
DS21348TN+ Single -40°C to +85°C 44 TQFP
DS21348T Single 0°C to +70°C 44 TQFP
DS21348T+ Single 0°C to +70°C 44 TQFP
DS21348GN Single -40°C to +85°C 49 CSBGA
DS21348GN+ Single -40°C to +85°C 49 CSBGA
DS21348G Single 0°C to +70°C 49 CSBGA
DS21348G+ Single 0°C to +70°C 49 CSBGA
DS21Q348N Four -40°C to +85°C 144 CSBGA
DS21Q348 Four 0°C to +70°C 144 CSBGA
1 1 1 PRELMINARY
DS21348/DS21Q348
3.3V E1/T1/J1 Line Interface
44 TQFP
1
44
DS21348
49 CSBGA
(7mm x 7mm)
DS21Q348
TOP VIEW
See Section 8 for 144-pin CSBGA pinout.
DS21348/DS21Q348
2 of 76
DETAILED DESCRIPTION
The DS21348 is a complete selectable E1 or T1 line interface unit (LIU) for short-haul and long-haul
applications. Throughout the data sheet, J1 is represented wherever T1 exists. Receive sensitivity adjusts
automatically to the incoming signal and can be programmed for 0dB to 12dB or 0dB to 43dB for E1
applications and 0dB to 30dB or 0dB to 36dB for T1 applications. The device can generate the necessary
G.703 E1 waveshapes in 75Ω or 120Ω applications and DSX-1 line build-outs or CSU line build-outs of